In the event the Proposed Waiver is not granted, the Company will not proceed with the Proposed Stock Buy-
Back.

7.	 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, SUBSTANTIAL STOCKHOLDERS AND PERSONS CONNECTED

	 The Directors, Substantial Stockholders and Persons Connected with the Directors and/or Substantial Stockholders
of the OHB Group have no direct or indirect interest in the Proposed Stock Buy-Back and resale of Treasury Stocks.

	 The proforma table below shows the interests held directly and indirectly in OHB by the Directors and Substantial
Stockholders of OHB before and after the Proposed Stock Buy-Back:

Stockholdings as at 31 March 2019

Before Proposed Stock Buy-Back After Proposed Stock Buy-Back

Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Directors

Datuk Loh Kian Chong 620,000 0.10 (a) 359,002,450 57.87 620,000 0.11 (a) 359,002,450 64.30

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD (5286-U)

11ANNUAL REPORT 2018

STATEMENT ON PROPOSED RENEWAL OF
AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE ITS OWN STOCKS

7.	 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, SUBSTANTIAL STOCKHOLDERS AND PERSONS CONNECTED (cont'd)

Stockholdings as at 31 March 2019

Before Proposed Stock Buy-Back After Proposed Stock Buy-Back

Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Directors

Dato’ Robert Wong
Lum Kong, DSSA, JP

181,149 0.03 (b) 161,872 0.03 181,149 0.03 (b) 161,872 0.03

Dato’ Seri Lim Su Tong 2,966,906 0.48 (b) 4,067,226 0.66 2,966,906 0.53 (b) 4,067,226 0.73

Tan Kheng Hwee 172,032 0.03 - - 172,032 0.03 - -

Dato’ Sri Datuk Wira
Tan Hui Jing

- - (c) 772,000 0.12 - - (c) 772,000 0.14

Mary Geraldine Phipps - - (d) 5,161 0.00 - - (d) 5,161 0.00

Dato’ Ghazi Bin Ishak - - - - - - - -

Lee Kean Teong - - - - - - - -

Sharifah Intan Binti S.
M. Aidid

18,000 0.00 - - 18,000 0.00 - -

Keiichi Yasuda - - - - - - - -

Datin Loh Ean 161,872 0.03 (b) 181,149 0.03 161,872 0.03 (b) 181,149 0.03

Substantial Stockholders

Boon Siew Sdn Bhd 266,729,662 43.00 (e) 78,604,757 12.67 266,729,662 47.77 (e) 78,604,757 14.08

Employees Provident
Fund Board

62,147,816 10.02 - - 62,147,816 11.13 - -

Penang Yellow Bus
Company Berhad

32,848,477 5.30 - - 32,848,477 5.88 - -

Datuk Loh Kian Chong 620,000 0.10 (a)359,002,450 57.87 620,000 0.11 (a) 359,002,450 64.30

Aberdeen Asset
Management PLC

- - (f) 37,634,200 6.07 - - (f) 37,634,200 6.74

Standard Life
Aberdeen PLC and its
Subsidiaries

- - (f) 37,634,200 6.07 - - (f) 37,634,200 6.74

Notes:
(a)	 Deemed interested via Boon Siew Sdn Bhd, Penang Yellow Bus Company Berhad, Bayview Hotel Sdn Bhd, Loh

Boon Siew Holdings Sdn Bhd, Loh Kar Bee Holdings Sdn Bhd, Boon Siew Development Sdn Bhd, Boontong
Estates Sdn Bhd, Southern Perak Plantations Sdn Berhad and Global Investment Limited.

(b)	 Deemed interested via spouses and children in accordance with Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies Act,
2016.

(c)	 Deemed interested via Loh Gim Ean Holdings Sdn. Bhd.
(d)	 Deemed interested via Phipps Holdings Sdn. Bhd.
(e)	 Deemed interested via Penang Yellow Bus Company Berhad, Bayview Hotel Sdn Bhd, Boon Siew Development

[…]

contains a Lease, IC Interpretation 115, Operating Leases – Incentives and IC Interpretation 127, Evaluating
the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-
of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligations
to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value
items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard which continues to be classified as finance
or operating lease.

The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of MFRS 16 will have on its
consolidated financial statements as at 1 January 2019. The estimated impact on initial application is based
on the assessment undertaken to date and the actual impacts of adopting the standard may still be subject
to change until the Group presents its first financial statements that include the date of initial application.

As reported at
 31 December 2018

Estimated
 adjustments

 due to
 adoption of

 MFRS 16

Estimated
 adjusted
 opening

 balance at
1 January 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Property, plant and equipment 2,160,794 (255,064) 1,905,730

Prepaid lease payments 59,951 (59,951) -

Right-of-use assets - 340,258 340,258

Lease liabilities - (25,243) (25,243)

Finance lease obligation (9,834) 9,834 -

Hire purchase liabilities - (9,834) (9,834)

	 The initial application of this accounting standard are not expected to have any material financial impacts to
the current period and prior period financial statements of the Group and the Company.

(b)	 Basis of measurement

	 These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis other than as disclosed in Note 2.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 85

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD (5286-U)

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd)

(c)	 Functional and presentation currency

	 These financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), which is the Company’s functional

[…]

The Group provides defined post-employment benefits obligation for its qualifying employees in plantation companies
in accordance with Indonesian Labor Law No.13/2003.

	 Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligations

Note 2018 2017
RM’000 RM’000

Balance at 1 January 21,679 18,357

Included in profit or loss

Current service cost 3,161 2,948
Interest cost 1,564 1,422
Past service cost (298) (486)

23 4,427 3,884

Included in other comprehensive income

Remeasurement loss
- Actuarial loss arising from change in financial assumptions (3,176) 2,070

Benefits paid (265) (563)
Exchange differences (693) (2,069)

Balance at 31 December 21,972 21,679

	 Actuarial assumptions

	 The cost of providing post-employment benefits is calculated by an independent actuary. The actuarial valuation was
carried out using the following key assumptions :

2018 2017

Discount rate 8.50% - 8.75% per annum 7.50% per annum
Future salary incremental rate 10.00% per annum 10.00% per annum

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below :

   2018   2017
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Discount rate (1% movement) (2,073) 2,399 (2,234) 2,605
Future salary incremental rate

(1% movement) 2,456 (2,159) 2,632 (2,298)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 143

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD (5286-U)

19.	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES - GROUP

31.12.2018 31.12.2017 1.1.2017

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current 109,456 89,395 74,877

Current 17,818 11,370 4,776

127,274 100,765 79,653

	 The contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance consideration received from customers, which revenue is
recognised over time.

Free servicing
Extended

 warranties Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2017 59,163 20,490 79,653

Revenue deferred during the year 42,786 10,581 53,367

Amounts recognised as revenue during the year (29,754) (669) (30,423)

Exchange differences (1,360) (472) (1,832)

At 31 December 2017/1 January 2018 70,835 29,930 100,765

Revenue deferred during the year 60,677 12,622 73,299

Amounts recognised as revenue during the year (45,572) (1,424) (46,996)

Exchange differences 145 61 206

At 31 December 2018 86,085 41,189 127,274

	 Contract liabilities represent deferred income relating to extended warranty and free servicing for motor vehicles
sold.

144 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD (5286-U)

20.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Note 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 1.1.2017
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Trade

Trade payables 154,441 151,098 175,020
Advances from customers 101,307 100,909 95,933

255,748 252,007 270,953

Non-trade

Amount due to associates 20.1 2,031 2,424 4,650
Other payables 20.2 106,646 124,829 140,735
Accrued expenses 62,692 48,762 47,260

171,369 176,015 192,645

427,117 428,022 463,598
Company

Non-trade

Other payables 292 194 126
Accrued expenses 486 1,279 1,145

778 1,473 1,271

20.1	 Amount due to associates

	 The amount due to associates is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

20.2	 Other payables

	 Included in other payables of the Group is an amount of RM10,526,000 (31.12.2017 : RM13,525,000 and

1.1.2017 : RM28,318,000) in respect of amount payable for land reclamation work of 275 acres (Phase
2A,3A and 3B) in Malacca.

21.	 REVENUE

   Group   Company
2018 2017 2018 2017

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 6,077,948 6,065,822 - -

Other revenue

- Interest income 89,900 91,650 12,083 12,098

[…]

- Lease obligations 9,834   -

- Bankers’ acceptance 26,976   -

36,810   -

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets

- Unit trust money market funds 152,744 138,484

Financial liabilities

- Other borrowings 1,881,475 101,436

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period
would not affect profit or loss.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 181

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD (5286-U)

31.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

31.6	 Market risk (cont'd)

31.6.2	Interest rate risk (cont'd)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (cont'd)

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) pre-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

Profit or loss

50bp increase 50bp decrease

RM’000 RM’000

2018

Group

Floating rate instruments

- Unit trust money market funds 763 (763)

- Other borrowings (9,407) 9,407

Company

Floating rate instruments

- Other borrowings (507) 507

- Unit trust money market funds 692 (692)

31.6.3	 Other price risk

	 Equity price risk arises from the Group’s investments in equity securities.

	 Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

	 Management of the Group monitors the equity investments on a portfolio basis. Material investments
within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by
the Group Executive Directors, as appropriate.

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	 This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and the Group’s equity investments
moved in correlation with the respective stock exchange market index which the investments are

[…]

The following table shows the valuation techniques used in the determination of fair values within Level 3, as
well as the key unobservable inputs used in the valuation models.

(a)	 Financial instruments carried at fair value

Type
Description of valuation
technique and inputs used

Significant
unobservable
inputs

Inter-relationship
between significant
unobservable inputs
and fair value
measurement

Unquoted shares The fair value of unquoted shares
is based on market comparison
technique. The valuation model
is based on market multiples
derived from quoted prices of
companies comparable to the
investee, adjusted for the effect
of the non-marketability of the
unquoted shares.

Adjusted
market multiple
(2018 : 0.77 -
1.19 and 2017 :
0.95 - 12.55)

The estimated fair value
would increase/ decrease
if the adjusted market
multiple were higher/
lower.

186 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIENTAL HOLDINGS BERHAD (5286-U)

31.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

31.7	 Fair value information (cont'd)

	 Level 3 fair value (cont'd)

(a)	 Financial instruments carried at fair value (cont'd)

	 Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss
Other comprehensive

income, net of tax

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2018

Adjusted market multiple
(5% movement) - - 18,387 (18,387)

2017

Adjusted market multiple
(5% movement) - - 16,970 (16,970)

(b)	 Financial instruments not carried at fair value

Type Description of valuation technique and inputs used

Bank loans, finance lease
liabilities and loan to
subsidiaries

Discounted cash flows using a rate based on the current market
rate of borrowing of the respective Group entities at the reporting
date.

Financial guarantees Probability weighted discounted cash flows taking into account the
likelihood of the guaranteed party defaulting and the estimated
loss exposure if the party guaranteed were to default.

	 Valuation processes applied by the Group for Level 3 fair value

	 Management regularly review significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments used in